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Nyack Field Club
335 North Midland Avenue (P.O. Box 370) Nyack, NY  10960

(845)358-0226         office@nyackfieldclub.com
NARRATIVE SUMMARY FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS July 7, 2023

The Nyack Field Club Inc. (“NFC”) is a not-for-profit corporation that operates a private membership club at 335 North Midland Avenue, Nyack, New York.  The club has owned and operated its facilities on the same property and in the same manner since 1954.  In 2008 the Village of Upper Nyack enacted legislation that purports to “permit” this pre-existing non-confirming use by special permit.  A special permit was issued on January 6, 2014 and the applicant now seeks a “renewal” of this permit.  Although not approved by the board at this time, NFC may seek to add additional paddle tennis courts in the future.  The location of the proposed courts will be shown on a revised plan.  


The property consist of 12.38 acres is 692.71 feet of frontage on N. Midland Avenue.  The improvements consist of a Tudor main house, pro shop, maintenance building, all purpose building, pool, kiddie pool and equipment shed, 10 har-tru tennis courts, hitting wall, pickle ball and basketball courts, and 4 paddle tennis courts. There are forty parking spaces in the parking lot and parking on the front field for 50 cars. 
Interpretation of Local Law #5 of 2022:

Prior to the Village of Upper Nyack’s recent replacement of its zoning law [Local Law #5 of 2022 (adopted 2/10/2022)], the NFC Inc. has operated a “Private Membership Club” by special permit since at least 1954.   In granting the “special permit, the Village of Upper Nyack has consistently and expressly granted permission to the NFC to use its real property for recreational sports such as “private tennis courts, and sports courts.”   Although not necessarily allowed “as of right” in a residential district,  the special permit is “tantamount to a legislative finding that the permitted use is in harmony with the general zoning plan and will not adversely affect the neighborhood." Retail Prop. Trust v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals, 98 N.Y.2d 190, 195 (2002).   In short, the use of the NFC grounds has been a vested property right enshrined in the Village zoning code since the creation of the NFC and the passage of new zoning law. 


As a parcel of property in the R-160 zone, the NFC is permitted to use its “tennis and sports courts” as “Permitted Accessory Use” subject to Section 9.6.13 of the newly adopted law.  Section 9.6.13.8, mandates that swimming Pools, tennis courts and other outdoor sports courts and facilities shall comply with the requirements of Sections 6.9 and 6.10.  Even though the NFC has been operating sports courts and tennis wall since 1954 in its Front Yard Setback, the newly adopted Section 6.10.1 states that “Tennis courts or other sports courts shall not be located in the Front Building Setback and shall be Setback from all Side and Rear Lot Lines a minimum of 30 feet. . . . ” 


By enacting this language, the Village has essentially made the existing courts non-conforming and now requires variances for any future use by NFC to use the Front Building Setback  for “tennis courts and other sports courts.”  This newly enacted legislation is either wrongly defined or a regulatory taking of a vested property interest without just compensation.   On one hand, the code continues to recognize that the NFC has been operating the sports courts in the Front Building Setback by special permit, but, on the other, makes future uses of its front yard for sports courts illegal. 


By this Application to the ZBA, the NFC seeks an interpretation that the newly enacted code Section 6.10 (Tennis Courts and other Sports Courts) was not intended to apply to a “Private Membership Club’s” pre-existing use of its Front Building Setbacks for two reasons.  First, the existing basketball sport court and tennis wall were permitted uses in all prior iterations of the Code and were enshrined by the past versions of the Code.  


Second, the legislature utilized the wrong definition of  front yard setback to ban “sports courts and tennis courts” because it inadvertently used the term “Front Building Setback,” rather than the “Minimum Required Front Yard.”   [See Code Section 2.1.138 vs. Section 2.1.107]
  In that regard, the new code seems to indicate that there shall be no “sports courts or tennis courts” in the “Front Building Setback,” which makes all use of the land from Midland Avenue to the front of the main Field Club building (~357 feet) off limits to such uses.   This could not have been the intention of the zone change.

Clearly, the Code should have prohibited “sports courts or tennis courts” in the “Minimum Required Front Yard” which fulfills the aesthetic of the residential neighborhood by prohibiting such uses in the   . . . “unoccupied ground area fully open to the sky between the Front Lot Line and a line drawn parallel thereto set back from the Front Lot Line a minimum distance of that provided in Column 5 [R-160 Zone requires 50’] which the Lot is located, regardless of whether there are any improvements on the Lot.”  [See Code Section 2.1.138].    Obviously, such interpretation of the law makes far more sense given the existing uses at the long existing Private Membership Club.
Special Permit Criteria: (§9.6.13):
1.  The 682.71 feet of frontage provided exceeds the required 150’.  

2.  The parcel consists of 12.38 acres of land and complies with the requirement of 3 acres.

3.  Submitted with the application, is a certified survey done by WE James, Engineering and Land Surveying PLLC dated November 1, 2022 Showing in excess of 50’ front yard and in excess of 35’ side yards.

4.  The club owns a work truck with trailer that is used to plow snow and for landscaping.  It is kept in the parking lot and is not in a required front yard space.

5.  The club does not have overnight occupancy for its members.

6.  The club does not permit the use of firearms, bow and arrow, or dangerous weapons on its property.
7.  Rental of the house is for members only.

8.  The pools and sports facilities are regulated by the Rockland County Health Department and are in compliance.

9.  The bar, kitchen, snack bar, and pro shop do not exceed more than 20% of the floor area of the house.

10.  Attached is a copy of the certificate of incorporation of NFC as a not-for-profit corporation as well as a certificate of good standing from the NYD Secretary of State.

The property is in compliance with the original requirements of the special permit and it is respectfully requested that a renewal permit be issued.
THE NYACK FIELD CUB, INC.

� Code Section 2.1.107 defines this as, “SETBACK, FRONT BUILDING: The Building Setback from the Front Lot Line.”





